

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID P. DEMAREST,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TOWN OF UNDERHILL,  
a municipality and charter town, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Second Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL M. BERGER\*  
\*COUNSEL OF RECORD  
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP  
2049 Century Park East, Suite 1700  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 312-4000  
mberger@manatt.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 3

JURISDICTION..... 3

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

    A.    Mr. Demarest Bought Land in the  
          Town and Built a House, With the  
          Town’s Promise That He Would  
          Have Access. But That Promise  
          Was Broken..... 4

    B.    Proceedings Before the Lower  
          Courts..... 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI..... 7

I.      The Court Should Grant Certiorari to  
        Ensure the Retroactive Application of  
        *Knick* to Redress in Federal Court the  
        Fifth Amendment Rights of Property  
        Owners Who Suffer Regulatory Takings..... 7

    A.    *Knick* Revolutionized the  
          Litigation of Regulatory Takings  
          Cases Against Municipalities..... 7

    B.    Certiorari is Needed to Ensure  
          That *Knick* Will Be Retroactively  
          Applied so its Benefits Will be  
          Fully Realized ..... 10

II.	Certiorari is Needed to Solidify the Interplay Between <i>Knick</i> and <i>Wilkins</i> so that the Right to Court Access Won in <i>Knick</i> is Not Defeated by Knee-Jerk Applications of Limitation Statutes .....	17
A.	The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With this Court’s Recent Decisions Holding that Statutes of Limitation are Mere Claim Processing Rules, Not Jurisdictional Barriers .....	17
B.	The Second Circuit Conflicts With Other Decisions on Whether State or Federal Law Determines the Accrual of a Section 1983 Cause of Action .....	20
III.	This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Reinforce the Constitutional Protection Provided by 42 U.S.C §1983.....	22
A.	Until <i>Knick</i> , Property Owners With 5th Amendment Claims— Alone Among Constitutional Claimants—Were Banished to State Courts to Litigate Federal Constitutional Claims .....	22
B.	<i>Knick</i> Must be Applied Broadly so That Redress For the Violation of Property Rights Can be Had in Federal Court.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	26

**APPENDIX**

Appendix A: Court of Appeals Summary Order  
in Demarest v. Town of Underhill,  
filed Dec. 7, 2022.....1

Appendix B: District Court Opinion and Order,  
filed March 29, 2022.....9

Appendix C: Court of Appeals Order Denying  
Rehearing by Panel or En Banc,  
filed Feb. 7, 2023.....54



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>4th Leaf, LLC v. City of Grayson</i> , 425 F. Supp. 3d 810 (E.D. Ky. 2019).....	13, 15
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	18
<i>Bartholomew v. Fischl</i> , 782 F.2d 1148 (3d Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1493 (2022).....	20
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	24
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021).....	12, 13, 21, 24
<i>Donnelly v. Maryland</i> , 602 F. Supp. 3d 836 (D. Md. 2022).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	24
<i>Fort Bend Cty., Texas v. Davis</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1843 (2019).....	18
<i>Gates v. Spinks</i> , 771 F.2d 916 (5th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1065 (1986).....	12
<i>Gearing v. City of Half Moon Bay</i> , 54 F.4th 1144 (9th Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	1, 2, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Harris County, etc. v. Moore</i> (1975) 420 U.S. 77.....	16
<i>Heck v Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	22
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	18, 19
<i>Honchariw v. County of Stanislaus</i> , 204 L. Ed. 2d 1153, 139 S.Ct. 2772 (2019).....	15
<i>Honchariw v. County of Stanislaus</i> , 539 F. Supp. 3d 939 (E.D. Cal. 2021).....	15
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	19
<i>Jones v. Preuit &amp; Mauldin</i> , 763 F.2d 1250 (11th Cir. 1985), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 474 U.S. 1105 (1986).....	12
<i>Ketchum v. Town of Dorset</i> , 22 A.3d 500 (Vt. 2011) .....	6, 21
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019) 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25	
<i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel</i> <i>Fashions Grp., Inc.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1589 (2020).....	14
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	23
<i>McNeese v Board of Education</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984).....	14
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	23, 24
<i>MOAC Mall Holdings LLC v. Transform Holdco LLC</i> , 143 S.Ct. 927 (2023).....	19
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	11, 23
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	21, 23
<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2214 (2022).....	22
<i>National Mines Corp. v. Caryl</i> , 497 U.S. 922 (1990).....	12
<i>NCAA v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179.....	24
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	11
<i>Pakdel v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2226 (2021).....	12
<i>Pakdel v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 5 F.4th 1099 (9th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Rivera v. Green</i> , 775 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	18
<i>Smith v. Pittsburgh</i> , 764 F.2d 188 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	12
<i>Tosti v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 754 F.2d 1485 (9th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	21
<i>West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022).....	18
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 143 S.Ct. 870 (2023).....	2, 3, 6, 17, 19
<i>Williamson County Reg. Planning Agency v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)...	1, 2, 6, 7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 21, 22, 25
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	11
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	21
<i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> (1967) 389 U.S. 241.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983..5, 11, 13, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25	
Bankruptcy Act .....	19
Civil Rights Act of 1871 .....	22
<b>CONSTITUTIONS</b>	
Bill of Rights.....	23
U.S. Const. Fifth Amendment .....1, 3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 22, 23, 24, 25	
U.S. Const. Fourteenth Amendment.....	22
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Callies, David L. & Ellen R. Ashford, Knick <i>in Perspective: Restoring Regulatory Takings Remedy in Hawaii</i> , 42 U. Haw. L. Rev. 136 (2019) .....	10
Echeverria, John, Knick v. Township of Scott: <i>A Procedural Boost for Takings Claimants</i> , 51:3, ABA Trends 7, 11 (2020) .....	9
Hodges, Brian T., Knick v. Township of Scott, PA: <i>How a Graveyard Dispute Resurrected the Fifth Amendment’s Takings Clause</i> , 60 Santa Clara L. Rev. 1, 3, 27 (2020).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Radford, R.S., <i>Knick and the Elephant in the Courtroom: Who Cares Least About Property Rights?</i> 7 Tex. A&M J. Prop. L. 577, 578 (2021).....	8
Somin, Ilya & Shelley Ross Saxer, <i>Overturing A Catch-22 in the Knick of Time: Knick v. Township of Scott and the Doctrine of Precedent</i> , 47 Fordham Urb. L.J. 545, 546 (2020) .....	10
Somin, Ilya, <i>Knick v. Township of Scott: Ending a Catch-22 That Barred Takings Cases From Federal Court</i> , 2019 Cato Supreme Court Rev. 153, 187 (2019) .....	8
Squires, Gatlin, <i>Knick v. Township of Scott: Knick Knack Paddy Whack, Give the Takings Clause A Bone</i> , 73 Okla. L. Rev. 795, 803, 810, 814 (2021) (emphasis added).....	9
Talerman, Jason (“Jay”), <i>Recent Developments in Regulatory Takings</i> , Boston B.J., Fall 2019, at 10, 11 .....	10
Thomas, Robert H., <i>Sublimating Municipal Home Rule and Separation of Powers in Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 47 Fordham Urb. L.J. 509, 525, 533 (2020) (emphasis added).....	10, 17
